Rule 2.47
The Insolvency Act 1

Form 2.24B

2.24B

986

Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company

Canterbury Europe Litd

Company number

00295777

In the

Manchester County Court

Court case number
2069 of 2009

[full name of court]

We

David James Costley-Wood

KPMG LLP

St James' Square
Manchester

M2 6DS

United Kingdom

Brian Green
KPMG LLP

St James' Square
Manchester

M2 6DS

United Kingdom

Administrators of the above company attach a progress report for the period

from

10

28 August 2009

15 December 2009

Signed

Dated

Contact Details:

You do net have to give any contact information in

the box opposite but if you do, it will help Companies
House 1o contact you if there is a query on the form.
The eontact information that you give will be visible to
scarchers of the public record

SATURDAY

T

1
COMPANIES HOUSE

\!g\

Robert Bennie
KPMG LLP

St James' Square
Manchester

M2 6DS

United Kingdom
DX Number

Tel +44 161 2464475

DX 724620 Manchester 42 DX Exchange

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it 10 the Registrar of Companies at:-

Companies House. Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3U'Z DX 33030 Cardift




Canterbury Furepe Limited (in
Administration)

Report to Creditors pursuant
to Rules 2.47 and 2.110 of
the Insolvency (Amendment)
Rules 2003

KPMG LLP
21 December 2009

This report contains 23 Pages’

€ 2009 KPMG LLP, 2 UK lunited habiliy pastnership. is a subsidiary of KPMG Europe LLP and a member tinn of the KPMG network of
independent member finns affiliated with KPMG Intemational. 2 Swiss cooperative. All rights resen ed.




Canterbury Ewrope Limited (in Administration)

. Report to Creditors pursuant 1o Rules 2.47 and 2.1 10 of the Insolvency (Amendment) Rufes
2003

KPMG LLP
21 December 2009

Notice: Abour this Report

This Report has been prepared by David Costley-Wood and Brian Green, the Joint Administrators
of Canterbury Europe Limited. solelv to comply with their statutory duty 1o report 1o members and
creditors pursuant 1o Rule 2,110 of the Insolvency (Ameindment) Rules 2003, and to provide an
account of their acts and dealings and of the conduct of the Adminisvration, and for no other
purpase. e is not suitable 10 be relied upon by any other person, or for any other purpose, or in
any other contexi,

This Report has not been prepared in contemplation of it being used. and is not suitable to be used,
fo inform any investment decision in relation to the debt of or any financial interest in Canterbury
Europe Limited.

Fy

Any estimated outcomes for creditors included in this Report are illustrative only and cannot be
relied upon as guidance as to the actual outcomes for creditors.

Any person that chooses to rely on this Report for any puwrpose or in any context other than under
Rule 2.110 of the insolvency (Amendment) Rules 2003 does so at their oven visk. To the fullest
extent permitted by law, the Joint Administrators do not assume any responsibiliny and will not
accept any lability in respect of this Report 1o any such person.

David Costlev-Wood and Brian Green are authorised 1o act as Insolvency Practitioners by the
Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales.

The Joint Administrators act as agents for Camterbury Europe Limited and contract without
personal liability. The appointments of the Joint Administrators are personal to them and, to the
fullest extent permitted by law, KPMG LLP does not asswme any responsibility and will not accept
any liability 10 any person in respect of this Report or the conduct of the Administration.

See Notice: About this Report. All rights reserved. ]




napn

wy veual

-

4

Canmterbury Evrope Limited (in Administration)

Report 1o Creditors pursnant to Rules 2.47 and 2.1 10 of the Insolvency (Amendment) Rules

2003
KPMG LLP

21 December 2009

Contents

1 Glossary

2 Other information required by Rule 2.47 of the
Insolvency (Amendment) Rules 2003

3 Introduction
4 Progress of the Administration to 15 December 2009
5 Receipts and Payments

6 Creditors

7 Conclusion of the Administration
Appendices

1 Receipts and Payments accounts to 15 December 2009
2 Joint Admintistrators’ time costs to 15 December 2009
3 Joint Administrators™ Proposals

See Notice: About this Repori. All rights reserved.

10

10

[E=]



icbiat

VTRt

Canterbury Europe Limited (in Adwinisiration)

Report 1o Crediiors pursiant 1o Rules 2.47 and 2.110 of the Insolvency: (Amendment) Rudes

Glossary

Joint Admimistrators

KPMG

Administration

Company / CEL
Canterbury / Group
KPMG US

Halico

SCAL

Solicitors / Addleshaws

Agents

RRG

KPMG NZ

Intesa

SIp

TUPE Regulations
Act

Us

CVL

2003
KPMG LLP
24 December 2009

David Costley-Wood and Brian Green of KPMG LLP

KPMG LLP

The Administration granted by the High Court of Justice, Chancery
Division, Manchester District Registry in respect of Canterbury
Europe Limited dated 13 July 2009. Court case number 2069 of
2009

Canterbury Europe Limited (in Administration)

Direct and indirect subsidiary undertakings of Canterbury Limited
KPMG LLP, the US member of KPMG International

Hallco 1698 Limited and/or Hallco 1699 Limited

Sail City Apparel Limited (trading as Canterbury of New Zealand,
North America)

Addleshaws LLLP

Edward Symmons LLP

KPMG LLP’s Recoveries .Realisations Group

KPMG New Zealand LLP

Intesa Sanpaulo S.p.A. |
Statement of Insolvency Practice

Transfer of Undertakings and Protection of Employment Regulations

Insolvency Act 1986

United States of America

Creditors” Voluntary Liquidation

See Notice: About this Report. All vights reserved. 3




(-

mepn

U Ll N -
Canterbury Europe Limited (in Admtinistration)

Report to Creditors purswant (o Rules 2.47 and 2.110 of the Insolvency (Amendment) Rutes
2003

KPMG LLP
21 December 2009

Other information required by Rule 247 of the
Insolvency (Amendment) Rules 2003

Date of appointment 13 July 2009

Company regisiered 00295777
number

Company registered ¢/o KPMG LLP Restructuring, St James Square, Manchester,
office M2 6DS

Appointer By the directors of the Company pursuant to paragraph 22 of
Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986.

In accordance with Paragraph 100(2) of Schedule B! of the Insolvency Act 1986 the
functions of the Joint Administrators are being exercised by any or all of the Joint

Administrators.

Introduction

Further to my report dated 3 September 2009, I write to provide my final report on the
outcome of the Administration in accordance with Rule 2.110 of the Insolvency
{Amendment) Rules 2003.

The Joint Administrators’ proposals were agreed by the Company’s creditors on 18
September 2009 and are autached at Appendix 4. The Joint Administrators® proposals
have been completed and it is likely that a dividend will be available to both preferential
and unsecured creditors, this is discussed further in section 6 of this report.

To enable a dividend to be made as soon as possible the Company wili be placed in 10
CVL on the filing of this report, along with form 2.34B, at Companies House with David
Costley-Wood and Brian Green appointed Joint Liquidators.

For your information final abstract receipts and payments accounts for the period 28
August 2009 1o 15 December 2009 are attached at Appendix [.

Funds held as at 15 Decemmber 2009 swere £3.810.121 and €959.328. Funds held by the

Joint Administrators will be transferred to the Joint Liquidators. Any outstanding costs of
the Administration will be paid during the CVL.

See Notice: About this Report. All rights reserved. 4




4.1

4.2

4.3

4.4

MAA

MU Doy -
Canterbury Europe Limited (in Administration}

Report to Creditors pursuani to Rudes 2.47 and 2.110 of ihe Insofvency (Amendnient) Rules
. 2003

APMG LLP
21 December 2009

Progress of the Administration to 15 December 2009

Sale of Business zind Assets

As confirmed in my previous report, the Company’s business and assets, excluding book
debts and stock bespoke to a specific customer, were sold to Hallco for £4,288.589. The
sale completed on 3 August 2009. The bespoke stock was sold to the specific customer

for £680,000.

Joint Administrators’ Proposals

A creditors’ meeting was held on 18 September 2009 at the Freemasons Hall, 36 Bridge
Street, Manchester, M3 3BT,

At the meeting the Joint Administrators’ proposals were approved and a notice of the
outcome was sent to all known creditors of the Company on 18 September 2009.

Debtors

RRG, the Joint Administrators’ debt collection specialists, have continued the debt
collection exercise with the assistance of certain members of the Company’s credit
control team and are utilising specialist debt collection agencies where appropriate.

Book debt collections to 27 August 2009 totalled £698,825 and €293,430. As at 15
December 2009 a further £610,418 and €444,886 of book debts have been collected and
total book debi collections were £1.309,243 and €738,316.

RRG will continue the coilection exercise when the Company enters Liquidation and total
collections are forecast to be £2,776,666 in a best case and £2,221.333 in a worst case.

Inter-company debtor

My previous report referred to an inter-Company debt due to CEL from SCAL, a US
subsidiary. The Company’s records provide for a balance due from SCAL of £6.767,954
and the Joint Administrators have met with SCAL’s management in the US to discuss
recoverability. The Joint Administrators engaged KPMG US 1o assist in the process.

SCAL have insufficient funds available 10 pay its debts and SCAL was placed in to
Liquidation on 3 October 2009. As SCAL is a New Zealand registered company Shaun
Neil Adams and lan Charles Thursfield of KPMG NZ were appointed Liquidators. An
application was made to the United States Bankrupicy Court for an order under Chapter
15 of the Bankruptey Code 10 allow the New Zealand Liquidation to be recognised as a
foreign main proceeding and recognition was given on 24 November 2009.

[¥])

See Notice: About this Report. All rights reserved.




4.5

4.6

5.1

ﬂ!ﬂ!

LU

Canterbury Enrope Limited (in Administration)

Report 10 Crediiors pursuant to Rufes 2.47 and 2,110 of the Insolvency (Amendmentj Rules
2003

KPMG LLP
21 December 2009

At the date of this report it is not certain what level of dividend will be available from
SCAL to the Company.

Leasehold property

As stated in my previous report a licence to occupy the Company’s Stockport premises
was granted to Hallco for a period of six months from the date of sale. Under the terms of
the licence, Hallco will refund the Administration for rent, service charges and uiility
payments made relevant to Hallco’s period of occupation. Refunds received after the
Company has exited the Administration will be paid to the Liquidation. The licence
expires on 3 February 2010.

Intesa Account

The Company held a pre-appointment bank account with the banking group Intesa. The
Joint Administrators have requested Intesa confirm the balance of this account and have
further requested that any Company funds they are holding be transferred to the
Administration. Any funds received after the Company enters CVL will be paid to the
Liquidation. '

Receipts and Payments

As a number of the Company’s debtors are non UK based it was necessary to set up
Sterling, Eurc and US Dollar bank accounts. As at 15 December 2009 no transactions
have taken place in the US Dollar bank account.

An analysis of the receipts and payments for the period 28 Augusl 2009 to 15 December
2009 is attached at Appendix 1.

Receipts

Newco charges

Refund payments of £5,442 and £2,477 have been received during the period from Hallco
for service and utility charges relevant to their occupation of the Company’s Stockport
premiscs.

Debtors

A further £610,418 and €444 886 of book debt collections have been made during the
period. Total book debt collections now stand at £1,309.243 and €738.316. Coilections

will continue in the Liquidation.

Sec Notice: About this Report. Al rights reserved. G




5.1.4

5.1.5

L

g
(]

Camterbury Europe Limited (in Administration)

Report to Creditors pursuant to Rules 2.47 and 2.1 10 of the Insolvency (dAmendment) Rules
2003

KPMG LLP
21 December 2009

Rent Receipts

A total of £35,000 has been received from Hallco during the period. This payment relates
to four months of rental charges in respect of their occupation of the Company’s
Stockport premises.

Bank interest

Bank interest of £953 has been received during the period on funds held in the
Company’s Sterling bank account.

Newco receipts

Sums totalling £11,014 and €10,170 have been incomectly paid into the Administration
account by customers of Hallco in respect of Hallco sales receipts. These funds will be
refunded to Hallco when the Company is in Liquidation.

Pre-appointment cash

A total of €55,092 has been received in respect of monies held in the Company’s pre-
appointment Irish bank account.

Sundry receipts
A total of £34 has been received in respect of petty cash held at appointment.

Unallocated funds

There have been a large number of direct receipts into the Euro and Sterling bank
accounts during the period. These receipts have limited references confirming their
origin. These receipts total €159,244 and £27 385 and the origin of these receipts will be
confirmed in the Liguidation,

Payments

Mobhile phone costs

A total of £671 has been paid in respect of Company employee mobile telephone costs.
These costs relate to mobile telephone usage by retained Company employees between
the date of appointment to completion of the business and assets sale to Hallco.

Administrators’ fees and expenses

A total of £681.759 and £4.101 have been paid during the period in respect of

Administrators’ fees and expenses.

To 15 December 2009 KPMG LLP have incurred post appointment time cosis of
£693.271 representing 2.727 hours at an average hourly rate of £254, and expenses of

£4,716. Pursuant to Statement of Insolvency Practice 9. a detailed analysis of these costs
is attached at Appendix 2.

See Notice: About this Report. Al rights reserved. 7




525

520

527

L
I~
[e7a]

n
I
o

b biale]
LY LU

Canterbury Europe Limited {in Adminisiration)

Repor: 1o Creditors pursuant to Rules 2.47 and 2.110 of the insolvency (Amendmeni) Rules
2003

KPMG LLP
2! Pecenber 2009

Please note that a creditors™ guide to fees can be found at:

http://www.r3.ore uk/uploads/sin/SIP9 v3 April 2007(1).pdf. However, if you are
unable to access this guide and would like a copy please contact Robert Bennie of KPMG
LLP on G161 246 4160.

Any ouistanding time costs and expenses of the Joint Administrators will be paid by the
Joint Liguidators.

NewCo refunds

A total of £20,912 has been paid during the period to Hallco for stock storage and
transport costs relevant to the £680,000 bespoke stock sale achieved.

Debt collection costs
A total of £2,730 has been paid in respect of external debt collection agency costs.

Agents’ / Valuers’ fees

A total of £7,000 and £178 has been paid during the period for Agents’ fees and expenses.
These costs are for valuation and marketing advice on the Company’s business and assets.

Legal Fees

A total of £107,000 and £2,061 has been paid for solicitors’ fees and expenses. These
costs are for legal advice on the Administration and sale of the business and assets to

Hallco.

Site clearance costs

A total of £3,800 has been paid for collecting, packing and transporting the Company’s
books and records from the Company’s Stockport premises to a secure offsite storage
facility.

Emplovee expenses

Emplovee expenses of £5.684 have been paid. These payments relate to Company
employee pension and consulting expenses incurred between the date of appointment and
completion of the business and assets sale to Hallco.

Newco payments

A pavment of £37.500 was made to Hallco for their assistance in facilitating the release of
large quantities of Company stock held by a third party creditor at the date of
appointment.

See Notice: About this Report. All rights reserved. S




wn
2
—
<

52.11

52,12

5.2.13

5.2.14

s

UL =y
Canterbury Europe Limited (in Administration)

Report 1o Creditors pursuant 1o Rufes 2.47 and 2.110 of the Insolvency (Amendment) Rules
2003

KPMG LLP
21 December 2009

Property — Utilities and Service Charges

A total of £2,533 and £5,442 have been paid during the period for the Stockport premises’
utility and service charge costs. These payments have been refunded to the
Administration by Hallco.

Storage costs

A total of £950 has been paid for secure off site storage of the Company’s books and
records.

Statutory Advertising

A total of £354 has been paid for statutory advertising costs. These costs relate to
advertising the appointment of the Joint Administrators and the holding of the Company’s
creditors meeting.

Property rental charge

A 1otal of £26,250 has been paid during the period for the Stockport premises’ rent. These
payments have been refunded by Hallco in accordance with the licence discussed n
section 4.5 of this report.

Other property costs

A total of £240 has been paid during the period for sundry security costs for the Stockport
premises.

Wages and salaries

A total of £3,508 has been paid for temporary stafl costs incurred between the date of
appointment and completion of the business and assets sale. These temporary staff were
working for the Company prior to appointment and were retained by the Joint
Administrators to assist in the Administration.

Park Freight payment
An import duty payment of £13,291 was made to Park Freighi to facilitate the release of a

large quantity of Company stock held by HMRC at the date of appoiniment.

Rates
A total of £1.660 relating to business rates has been paid in the penod.

Bank charges
A total of £720 and €2.682 has been paid during the period for bank charges.

Sec Notice: About this Report. All rights reserved. 9




5.2.19

5.2.21

6.1

6.2

]

LY T VIVEN S

Canterbury Europe Limited (i Administration)

Report to' Creditors pursuani to Rules 2.47 and 2.110 of the Insolvency (Amendnen) Rules
2003

NPMG LLP
31 December 2009

Debits / Credits to be allocated

Unallocated charges from the Eurc account total €272 and the origin of these charges will
be confirmed in the Liquidation.

Creditors’ meeting expenses
A total of £222 has been paid for room hire for the creditors meeting.

Direct Labour

A further £59,501 has been paid in respect of outstanding wages for the Company’s
coniracted employees between the date of appointment and completion of the business
and assets sale.

Creditors

Preferential creditors

It is estimated that preferential claims total approximately £60,000, however this has yet
to be confirmed. These claims relate to certain employees® arrears of pay and accrued
holiday pay. It is currently anticipated that preferential creditors will be paid in full.

Unsecured creditors

There are sufficient funds to enable a dividend to be paid to unsecured creditors. Whilst
the exact timing and quantum of any such dividend remains uncertain, current estimates
indicate a dividend of 7.5 pence in the pound in a best case and 6 pence in the pound in a
worst case, with an interim dividend being paid by the Joint Liquidators by April 2010.
The Joint Liguidators will write to creditors on this matter when the Company enters
CVL.

Conclusion of the Administration

The Joint Administrators’ proposals have been completed. The Company will be placed
into CVL in early January 2010 on the filing of the report along with form 2.3413 at
Companies House. Any ongoing matters being dealt with in the Administration will be
concluded in the Liquidation.

tn accordance with the Joint Administrators’ proposals. David Costley-Wood and Brian

pted as Wiquida[ors.

-

Green will be ap
~7

avid Costley-Wood
Joint Administrator

Sec Notice: About this Repart. All rights reserved. 10




i
Canterbury Eurape Limited (in Administration) {
I

Report to Creditors pursuant to Rules 2.47 and 2.110 of the dnsolvency (Amendmeny) Rules
2003

KPMG LLP
21 December 2009

Appendix 1

Joint Admininistators’ Sterling receipts and payments account from
28 August 2009 to 15 December 2009

ABSTRACT OF RECEIPTS AND PAY MENTS - ZHHON2B09 (0 ER/1 270000 Apperlin e Form 224
Cunterbery e Lal Paae t
RECEIPTS 3

| Fronsglat o Tram previous Abstiract O

Tinallovated Funds
ewea senee

Moo Blilties eharg 2ATHE
Trade Debrors SO
: Hent Revepls 3506104}
Hank nrerest, grass Y3542
; U/ - Feweo receis FEOLS 5
Suerkliy regeipis LT
Floating eh A1 payable GA3TAS ;
i
! :
1 '
i
E
| i
|
kel Canied tonwand o fAEE T O |

T continuation sheet et absircl i i

PAYME L
Breoght firward frem previous Abstract (il imy PSSR L

Threet fubowr

Aabile phone casts < 002
Adunn
Adining
Newen ey

[t cotleehion cosre
ApgensVaduens lees
ApenistValters lees 20
Pyl fees

tors [Lgs
TS oCnprensen

e ed s ments
fropemty - Hilmes

Spsute
Progeriy - Rental ehange
. Rules
. EWhr propesty sosls
Wages & osabines

iy ertanny

AR Cannsi ool e

SApprpRale Tenidintalion <becl ¢ pestabiningt

wealle b gl the fae b od wah sBont amd the T el Laread Bookand Trom one bt s anather

Voo s The reae pleand pas ety v
¥ I

washonl a4tz mensle balanie  araey doallsepresant the tutesl ot unts tacan o amd pand by e Sdmmsiatoe s c he was gppeitad

See Nogice: About this Report. All rights reserved. I




’ ﬂ ! * ! ’
- S YLANTEVEI ) .

Canterbury Europe Limited fin Administraiion)

Report to Creditors pursuoni 1o Rules 2.47 and 2.110 of the Insolvency (Amenduent) Rufes
2003

KPMG LLP
21 December 2009

ABSTRACT OF RECEIPTS AN PAYMENTS - ISR/ 28 G0 150 2020000 Appeniis o Furm 224

Canterbury Eurepe Lt Page 2
RECEIPTS 13
Biought torwazd Dom previcus Absizaet GiAm | GAON 2| L

! i
| .
|

!

+ i
* Delete as Cuerieed fopnid o 0408731 06
appropriate ! * continuation sheet £ nead abstiael
i . . - - R, vr m— e [E————— )
PAYNMENTS Iy
e e L - %
Taruught fursard rotm previeus Ahstawet (f Ay ) 237,288 16 i
Huuk chorges T1U5E
; Creditors meclng expenses 221N
‘ Property - Service Charges LI
| Floatmg ol VAT recable [RERETE
)
.
|
1
* Bl s aenred forsand NELIANRA
APpETOpsic * oridnmion sheel {pest absgiact

St

withiat ans intcsreediate Falipee so 1hai the grasy lobats shall epresent the

< I tecuipts andd pavaneets At 4o seally e xddad v at he fin et uach sbeat and e totats warricd [orw and tenm e ahateadd Lo anetr
amognte secened and perd By ke admassteior ange b s appented

Sce Notice: About this Report. All rights reserved. 12




. . I

bzt

N L

Canterbury Eurepe Limited (in Administration)

Report 10 Creditors pursuant o Rules 2.47 and 2.110 of the Insofvency {Amendment) Rules
2003

KPMG LLP
21 December 2009

Canterbury Europe Ltd
(In Administration)
Administrators' Trading Account

Statement From 28/08/2009 From 13/07/2009
of Affairs To 15/12/2000 To ISA2/2009
OTHER DIRECT COSTS
Direct labour 59.50]1 41 21323213
(5950141} 21323215
TRADING EXPENSES
DHL storage costs NIL 35,000.00
Civica IT hosting NiL 9.2.45.00
NIL (44.245.00)
TRADING SURPLUSYDEFICIT) (59.501.41) (257,477.15)
Page 1ot} i IPS SO0 Ver 304 23 December 2004 M- jv

See Notice: About this Report. All rights reserved. i}




Canterbury Furepe Limited (in Adwministrarion)

Report to Creditors pursuant o Rules 2,47 and 2110 of the Insolvency {Amendmenij Rules
' ' 2003

KPMG LLP
21 December 2009

Canterbury Europe Lid
{In Administration)
Administrators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments

S1atement From 28/08/2009 From 13/07/2009
of Affairs To 151222009 To 150212409

ASSET REALISATIONS

Unallocated Funds 27.385.11 2738533

Newco service charges 54238 544238

Business rights and business name NIL 200

Newco wlilities charges 2476.34 247684

CILLimited and CL. Limited sale monies NI 200

3,806,000.00 Company stock sold in group sale NIL 428858585
Stock excluded from newco sale NIL 63000000

4,100.000.00 Trade Debtors 6041761 130924287
100.00 Computer and office equipment NIl 100

Rent Receipts . 35.000.60 3500000

680,722.16 634814127

OTHER REALISATIONS

Sce Notice: About this Report. All rights reserved.

Bank interest. gross 05342 111461
CNZ - Newceo receipts 1101399 101379
Trading Surplus/{Deficit) (59,501.41) (257477.15)
Sundry receipis 33.51 3351
(37.500.69) (235315.24)
COST OF REALISATIONS

Mobile phone costs - 02 67100 671.00
Statement of affairs work NIL 5,000.00
Administrators’ fees 6381.739.00 681.759.00
Administraiors’ expenses 4.100.73 4,100.75
Newco refunds 2091222 3091222
Debi collection costs 272990 272990
Agents'/Valuers' fees 7.000.00 7.00000
Agents'/Valuers' fees (2) 17825 17825
Legal fees 107,000.00 107,00000
Legal fees (2) 2061.07 206107
Site clearance costs 3.,800.00 380000
Purchase of stock NIL &H.228T1
Emplaovee expenses 568125 3.907.11
HMRC Duty NIL 204.508.84
Park Freight NIL 13.290.54
Newco payments 37.500.00 37.500.00
Property - Uilities 153338 253338
Storage cosis 950.00 95000
Statutory advertising 35447 35447
Property - Rental charge 26.250.00 2625000
Rates 1.660.29 1.660.29
Cther property costs 240.00 24000
60.000.00 Wages & salaries 3.308.01 694801
Bank charges 719.58 149458
Creditors meeting expenses 22174 2174
Propeny - Senvice Charges 34H238 34238
1915276.29) 11.987.042.23)

FLOATING CHARGE CREDITORS
669§ 142200 Floating chiarge NilL ML
NIL ~IL
ol 3 23 Dregertiber 2000 [0ty




b bk
i [IRUFTER=T]

Camterbury Exrope Limited (in Administration)

Report 10 Creditors pursuant to Rules 2.47 and 2.110 of the Insolvency (Amendmeni) Rules

Canterbury Europe Ltd
{In Administration}
Administraturs’ Abstract of Receipts & Payments

2003
KPMG LLP
21 December 2009

Stutement From 28/08/.2009 From 13/47/2009

of Affairs To 15/12/200% Yo 157122009

F4871.522.00 {282.054.82) 411578379
REPRESENTED BY

Floating ch. VAT rec'able
Floating charge current
Floating ch. VAT payable

Paze Jwi IPS ML Ve &0

See Notice: About this Report. All rights reserved.

414,10034

3.810,12133

(108,437.88)

4,115,783.7%

David James Costiey-Wood
Administrator

23 Decemboer 20619 140 |9




P - <

wy Hou . '
- Canterbury Europe Limited (in Administration)
Report to Creditors pursuant to Rules 2.47 and 2.1 10 of the Insolvency (Amendment) Rules
2003

KPMG LLP
21 Decenther 20109

Joint Administrators’ Euro receipts and pavments account from
28 August 2009 to 15 December 2009

ABSTRACT OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS - 280872009 tg 131272009 Appendin o Foren 2.24
Canterbury Enrope - Euro A C Page |
RECEIPTS £
Brought forward from previous Abstract (if Any) H9378.52
New Co Receipts 10,169.94
Bouk debts +1,885.59
Unallocaled Funds 103.295.92
Pre Appointment Cash 35.092.05
; l
" ]
* Delete as Carried forward 10 9%2.521.80
appropriate * continuation sheet / next abstract
PAYDMENTS £
Brought forward from previous Abstract (i€ Any) 64 82
Bunk charges 2682.26
Debits/Credits to be allocated 206.41
* Delete as Carried forward 1o 340349
appropriate * continualion sheet *nexi abstract

Nute - The reserpts aud pavments must severally be added up at the fout of cach sheet and the wla cammied forward frum one absiract i zother
wathout 2y mter mediate balance wo that the gross totals shal? représent the tial amounts recen ed ard paid by the admimsirang sieee ke wa~ ar pouried

See Notice: About this Report. All rights reserved. 16




"

. ) . Canterbury Europe Limited (in Administration}
Report 1o Creditors pursuani to Rules 2.47 and 2.110 of the Insolvency (Amendment) Rules
2003

KPMG LLP

21 December 2009

Canterbury Europe - Euro A/C
(In Administration}
Administrators’ Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 28/08/2009 From 1107/2009
of Aflairy To 18712/2009 To LE12/2009
ASSET REALISATIONS
New Co Receipts 10,1694 10.169.94
Book debts 444 883539 73831608 .
Unallocated Funds 103.295.92 159.243.75 :
Pre Appoinument Cash 35.092.03 55.092.03 i
6344348 962.821.80
COST OF REALISATIONS
Bank charges 268226 3221198
Debits/Credits to be allocated 20641 271,51
(2.888.67) (3.493.49)
610,554.81 95%.328.31
REPRESENTED BY
Floating charge current 959,328.31
959,318,351

David James Costley-Woad
Administrator

Page 1 af | IPS S ver S0 23 December 2000 1 08

Sce Notice: About this Report. Al rights reserved. 17




. Canterbury Earope Limited (in Administration)

Report (0 Creditors purrsuant to Rules 2.47 and 2.1 10 of the Insolvency fAmendment) Rules
2003

KPMG LLP

21 December 2009

Joint Administrators” US Dollar receipts and payments account from
28 August 2009 to 15 December 2009

AHSTRACT OF RECEIP LS AND PAY MENTS - 200802000 te [3/ Y20t Appendis b Furm 2 4
Canterbuny Furope - USE Page |
RECEIPTS L
Hronght firward fTom pressoms Abstract (2 Anv) s
'
I
!
t
| |
i i
1
| |
fixdaeas | Cunred funvand o it
appEopmiy i * cununuarion sheet £ next abstracl
H -
b pavMENTS ¢
- —_— R — - E——
\ Brouzht fonvand Ttvan previos Absiract (it A i1y
1
|
i
1
= Iwlete 5 el Dawarnd o oy
afPrOpTaw T eecmraben el § e alsinoag '

Sebe s 1 tsiphe and paamcate wusl sinerally be sdoat apost e Fact e evoh vhort o 1S WAk carned femmani Fondt atin dBsfia e grothep
witheralane AR O Bl to T The wttn s Lotalr shalt Foprosont sha Wl amaunts fecasiod and ol fy the s bantmater s by e appeomtt

Sec Notice: About this Report. All rights reserved. 18




Lerly

- . “

Caniterbury Europe Limited (in Administration)

Report io Creditors pursuant to Rules 2.47 and 2.110 of the Insolvency {Amendment) Rules

Canterbury Europe - USD
(In Adnministration)
Administrators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments

2003
KPMG LLP
21 December 2009

Statement From 2R/0812009 From 13/07/2009
of Affairs To 51212009 To 151 22009
NI ~NIL
REPRESENTED BY

NIL

David James Costley-Wood

Administrator

Page | wf I TES SO0 Ver Sk 21 ecember G0 £ 1)

Sce Notice: About this Report. All rights reserved.




mA

f
LY R TR

Appendix 2

Canterbury Europe Limited (in Administration)
Report to Creditors pursuant 1o Rules 247 and 2.110 of the Insolvency (Amendment) Rules

2003
KPMGLLP

21 December 2009

Joint Administrators’ time costs from 28 August 2009 to

15 December 2009

220 LAt 1510 2600

fartaer/

Adminislration & plansaing
Cashijeriny

Fesd imataposcnl

<henvtil ({{Casbiering)

Recanctitons (& 113 aciauiing rovicws)
Cuenrral

Tty and records

Poovand WIP

Skt s and venpiianer

AppeEisent bl el formaiimes

thoektin X reviens
Vhngire Jtd dckied fomalbnies

ry e eipty and Py ety goCoania

rry it
LED)

htiol rovacws - CTad VAT
Posl upphribtivent gusparation L
Pagy apparimavent VN
Uredilors

Credieurs and chaine

Ay rad by

e b G s
Teor

NLULIH Y L
Fmpioyevs
Fottospadeiy

PR ooty (R WG ST iy

Penmons rovivny
Iy estization

Dirvetors

¥ g draftume and sainnassion
TRrccn! guesiionnary £ chorting
Inventigalions

Al sedirccnon

Realisarion of aascts

Aseet Reafivarfon

Eanlhiw ] s este s

s prgw1y
LS T Y

ol tn XV VT refunds

[IRE

i kol WP

Uradjng code used watside teding periogd
I rading

Purcnusoy oS traling aonts

Sy

Yol in precinl
S Ll e

N B I R L IR I ol P TEA N
ST TR | et

[ R RIS SN |

Sce Notice: About this Report. All rights reserved.

irvetnr

0.50

1.50
020

440
242

BN

foan o

Maazzer Adminisirater

350
28.50

1120
1400

15.00
200

16.1G
208

§55.50
8250

2209
18.02

1450
[y i)

Fsupport

.50
172 10
37,90
30.60
6.50

W0

360

T
D

‘Todzl huurs

Time cost

Average
hourly rite

0.50 £d2.50 E1635 00
175 68 £25.202.50 £14352
66.40 £15661.50 E23587
30.08 £4,620.00 E154.00
4.5 £1642.5Q E160.38
010 £31.50 751500
.70 £8,201.00 £26/.13
43140 £14,080.00 £320.00
1.00 £165.00 £165.00
34 50 f4.737.50 £326.72
4.50 £1.222.50 £22167
320 £8675.00 E26365
4.20 £1073.00 E£255.48
10.50 £2,352.50 £2Z500
117.50 £36.620.00 £263.84
G550 £28475.00 £248.17
2200 £7.040 00 £320 0¢
25 00 €1,335.00 £263.40
1.40 £315.00 £275.00
14.5) £4.640.00 £320.00
020 £81.00 £105.60
3.00 £485.00 £165.00
9.50 £2427.50 £255 53
366 50 E70,017 50 £207 41
2.50 £3£0.00 £320.00
200 £1.¢30.00 £315 00
200 640,00 £320 00
T 50 £250.00 £320 00
00 £320.00 £3:000
300 E727 S0 £242 50
15 00 £3.915 00 £206 05
1.43B BO  £240.835 50 £200 04
500 L1070 ()
358 TS 33233525
LRFTE: L0 Hih o

272335

93270 75




Canterbury Europe Limited (in Administraiion)

Report to Creditors pursuant 1o Rules 2.47 and 2.110 of the Insolvency (Amendment) Rides
2003

KPMGLLP

21 December 2009

Canterbury Europe Limited (in

Administration)
13 July 2009 to 15 December 2009

KPMG LLP Restructuring chargeable rates from 1
April 2009 '
Grade . Charge out rates £
Partner/Director 440 to 515
Management 320 to 405
Administrators 165 to 225
Support 105 To 105
Category 1 expenses
Expense name Expense amount £
Mileage 1,750.80
Flights 985.50
Other travel 164.33
Hotels / accommodation 608.96
Postage 89.10
Meals / funches 588.12
Telephone Charges 305.13
Sundry expenses 215.17
Total 4,716.11

See Notice: About this Report. All rights reserved. 2]




Canterbury Enrope Limited fin Adminisiration)

Report 1o Creditors pursnami to Rules 2.47 and 2.110 of the Insolvency (Amendment) Rules
2003

KPMG LLP
. 24 December 2009

Appendix 3
Joint Administrators’ proposals

The Joint Administrators propose the following:

e to continue to do all such things reasonably expedient and generally exercise all their
powers as contained in Schedule 1 10 the Act as Joint Administrators as they, in their
discretion, consider desirable in order to maximise realisations from the assets of the
Company;

e to extend the administration period if deemed necessary by the Joint Adnunistrators
" pursuant to Paragraph 76 of schedule B1 to the Act;

e when it is considered that no further distributions to creditors will be made and that
the Joint Administrators have concluded their duties, to take the necessary steps to
move the Company from admimistration to dissolution, pursuant to Paragraph 84 of
Schedule B1 to the Act. If the Joint Administrators consider that a distribution will
be made to unsecured creditors of the Company, to take the necessary sieps to move
the Company into Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation pursuant to Paragraph 83 of
Schedule Bl to the Act;

e if Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation is deemed appropriate, the Joint Administrators
will seek the appointment of David Costly-Wood and Brian Green of KPMG LLP as
Liquidators of Canterbury Europe Limited (in Administration). In accordance with
Paragraph 83(7) of Schedule B1 to the Act and Rule 2.117(3) of the Insolvency Rules
1986, creditors may nominate a different person as the proposed liquidator, provided
that the nomination is made after the receipt of the proposals and before the proposals
are approved;

e if one of the criteria set out in Paragraph 79(2) of schedule B1 to the Act apply 1o the
Company, to make an application to court to end the administration and, if deemed
appropriate, to petition the court for the winding up of the Company. If appropriate,
the Joint Administrators will, at the same time, apply to be appointed as Joint
Liquidators under Section 140(1) of the Act;

e in the event that David Costly-Wood and Brian Green are appointed Joint Liquidators
then they will be allowed to act jointly and severally.

¢ the Joint Administrators will seek a resolution from creditors to be discharged from
liability upon cessation of their appointment, in respect of any action of the Joint
Administrators pursuant to Paragraph 98(1) of Schedule B1 to the Act.

In relation to Jeint Administrators” fees:

¢ that in the event that no creditors™ commitiee is formed. or if no determination of the
creditors” commitiee is reached. the Joint Administrators will be authorised to draw
fees on account from the assets of Canterbury Europe Limited (in Admumistration)
from time to time during the period of thc administratlion based on time properly
spent at KPMG LLP charge out rates as set out in Appendix 3. Also. the Joint
Administrators will draw disbursements from time to time; and

88
2

Sce Notice: About this Report. All rights reserved.




A

Canterbury Europe Liamnited (in Administration)

Report to Creditors pursuant to Rules 2.47 and 2.110 of the Insolvency {(Amendment) Rules

2003
KPMG LLP
21 December 2009

o that the costs of KPMG LLP in respect of RRG, GSS, Pension, Tax and VAT advice
provided to the Joint Administrators be based upon time costs and shall be paid out of
the assets of Canterbury Europe Limited (in Administration). Also, the Jomt
Administrators will draw disbursements from time to time.

See Notice: About this Report. All rights reserved. 23




